

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
EILEEN HERNANDEZ, M.D. and
WOMEN'S CARE FLORIDA, LLC d/b/a
PARTNERS IN WOMEN'S HEALTHCARE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LUALHATI CRESPO and JOSE CRESPO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Florida Supreme Court**

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
ERIK P. BARTENHAGEN

Counsel of Record

MARK HICKS

DINAH S. STEIN

HICKS, PORTER, EBENFELD & STEIN, P.A.

799 Brickell Plaza, Suite 900

Miami, FL 33131

(305) 374-8171

ebartenhagen@mhickslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The issue of federal preemption was timely and properly raised below	2
B. There are no other impediments or obsta- cles to this Court's review.....	8
1. The Florida Supreme Court did not en- force the arbitration agreement as writ- ten	8
2. The arbitration agreement undeniably involves interstate commerce	10
3. Long-established authority from this Court dictates that the FAA applies in state courts	12
C. There is no impediment to issuing a grant, vacate and remand order, should this Court deem such action proper.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	10, 12
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	6
<i>Brookdale Sr. Living, Inc. v. Stacy</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 776 (E.D. Ky. 2014).....	11
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	10
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	10
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	9
<i>Delmonico v. State</i> , 155 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1963)	7
<i>Fender v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	7
<i>Franks v. Bowers</i> , 116 So. 3d 1240 (Fla. 2013).....	2, 4
<i>Great Northern Ry. Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Ref. Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358 (1932)	3
<i>Hernandez v. Crespo</i> , 211 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 2016).....	2
<i>Herndon v. Georgia</i> , 295 U.S. 441 (1935)	3
<i>Huddleston v. Dwyer</i> , 322 U.S. 232 (1944)	13
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	9, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lords Landing Village Condo. Counsel of Unit Owners v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 893 (1997).....	13
<i>Missouri Ins. Co. v. Gehner</i> , 281 U.S. 313 (1930)	3, 4
<i>O’Steen v. State</i> , 111 So. 725 (Fla. 1926)	7
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	12
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	3
<i>Regan v. ITT Indus. Credit Co.</i> , 469 So. 2d 1387 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	7
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	12
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	5
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991).....	11
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Am. Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 913 (1996).....	13
<i>Vachon v. New Hampshire</i> , 414 U.S. 478 (1974)	6
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	9
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981)	6
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....2
